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October 31, 1995 LF 1649.95-02

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Report for July 1 through September 30, 1995, East Baybridge
Center, Emeryville and Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The enclosed report presents the results of quarterly ground-water monitoring for July 1 through
September 30, 1995, at the Yerba Buena/East Baybridge Center in Emeryville and Oakland,
California.

Monitoring was conducted in accordance with LevinesFricke’s "Ground-Water Monitoring Plan
for the East Baybridge Center, Emeryville and Oakland, California," dated December 19, 1994
and submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please call me.

Sincerely

Ron Goloubow 7

Senior Project Geologist

Enclosure

ce: James Adams, Catellus Development
Sumadhu Arigala, Regional Water Quality Control Board

1900 POWELL STREET, 12TH FLOOR, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608-1811  phone (510) 652-4500 fax (510) 652-2246
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CERTIFICATION

All hydrogeologic and geologic information, conclusions, and recommendations in
this document have been prepared under the supervision of and reviewed by a
Levine.Fricke California Registered Geologist.

S M\\S\)-QB‘BM W\ 3\o<
Donald T. Bradshaw " Date
Principal Hydrogeologist
California Registered Geologist (5300)
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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of ground-water monitoring conducted by
Levine-Fricke, Inc. ("Levine.-Fricke") during the quarterly period from July 1
through September 30, 1995, at the East Baybridge Center in Emeryville and
Oakland, California ("the Site"; Figure 1}. The Site covers approximately 51 acres
and is partially developed and undergoing further development. To aid in organizing
environmental investigation, remediation, and monitoring activities, the Site has
been divided into Areas A, B, and C (Figure 2).

Levine-Fricke has completed monitoring activities and is submitting this report on
behalf of the Catellus Development Corporation ("Catellus") in accordance with the
December 19, 1994 ground-water monitoring plan (Levine.Fricke 1994a) that was
submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHA). Quarterly
monitoring activities included measuring water levels in accessible wells and
collecting ground-water samples from selected wells. Ground-water monitoring is
being conducted to monitor volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations in
ground water and assess the effectiveness of a ground-water extraction system
installed at the Site during the summer of 1994, In addition, soils affected with total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) have been contained on site beneath building pads.
Monitoring data are being collected to assess possible effects on ground-water
quality beneath the Site from the contained soils.

BACKGROUND

From the early 1900s to approximately 1990, the Site was used by a variety of
industrial and commercial businesses. These businesses included warehouse storage
of predominantly dry goods and limited quantities of hazardous materials (oxides
and acids [a complete record of materials stored at the Site is not available]); metal
foundries; truck maintenance and repair; an auto storage and wrecking yard; a
construction yard; and several passenger and freight rail lines.

In preparation for site development, Levine.Fricke initiated environmental
investigations at the Site on behalf of Catellus in September 1989. Site investigation
and remediation activities continued for approximately five years. Results of the
Phase I and Phase II Investigations indicated that VOCs were present in shallow
ground water beneath the Site. During site development activities, underground
storage tanks (USTs) were excavated at several locations across the Site.
Ground-water monitoring wells were installed in the vicinity of those former UST
locations (Figure 2) to monitor ground-water quality in accordance with agency
guidelines.

1615\WP5\1615-095.(QMR:am;j Page 1
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Areas A and B

As illustrated on Figure 2, Area A and a portion of Area B have been developed for
commercial use, including a large retail store, several smaller retail stores, and two
large parking areas. Areas north of the parking lots and west of Emery Street have
not yet been developed.

A ground-water monitoring program was implemented at the Site in January 1992 to
monitor VOC concentrations in ground water in Area A. To reduce the potential for
off-site migration of shallow VOC-affected ground water, a ground-water extraction
and treatment system was installed in Area A (Figure 2). This extraction system
began operation in August 1994, Details regarding the operation of the extraction
and treatment system are presented in a Levine.Fricke quarterly self-monitoring
report, which is submitted to the East Bay Municipal Utilities District on a quarterly
basis.

Approximately 25,000 cubic yards of petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil were
excavated from Area B and contained beneath building pads in Areas A and B in
accordance with Levine+Fricke’s Containment Plan (LevinesFricke 1992a). Details
regarding the removal of soil from this area of the Site were presented in
Levine.Fricke’s Soil Remediation Activities Report (Levine+Fricke 1992b). To
assess ground-water quality in Areas A and B, five monitoring wells were installed
and sampled on a quarterly basis for over a year. In response to a request from the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Levine-Fricke prepared a Soils
Management Plan for the contained soils (Levine-Fricke 1994b). The plan outlined
periodic ground-water monitoring to evaluate the possible effects on ground water
from soils contained at the Site.

Area C

Area C (the area west of Hollis Street) is currently being developed for commercial
use, including construction of two retail stores, one smaller retail store, and large
parking areas.

VOCs have been detected in ground-water samples collected in Area C of the Site.
Based on the distribution of VOCs detected, it appears that the VOCs have migrated
from an off-site source. The RWQCB concurs with this conclusion as demonstrated
by the RWQCB’s letter to Catellus and others dated May 11, 1994.

Several USTs were identified at various locations within Area C during
environmental investigations and site grading activities. Ground-water monitoring
wells were installed following the excavation of some of these USTs. These ground-
water monitoring wells (LF-31 and LF-32, installed at the former Bashland and Bay
Area Warchouse properties, respectively) were monitored on a quarterty basis until

1615\WP5\1615-095.QMR:am) Page 2
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they were destroyed during site development activities in June 1994, along with all
other wells located west of Hollis Street (except well LF-13).

Replacement wells for those wells (MW-31R and MW-34R) will be installed
following completion of site development in Area C. In addition, well MW-12R will
be installed downgradient from (west) USTs formerly located along Beach Street, to
monitor ground-water quality in that area. Wells MW-10R and MW-34R will be
installed in locations presented on Figure 2 to monitor possible on-site migration of
VOCs from a known source located north of the property. These wells are to be
installed and sampled during the fourth quarter of 1995.

GROUND-WATER ELEVATIONS AND FLOW DIRECTION

On August 30, 1995, depth to water was measured in all accessible on- and off-site
wells to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric water-level sounding probe. Table 1
summarizes the depth-to-water and ground-water elevation data collected. As shown,
depth to ground water in shallow wells (less than 25 feet deep) ranged from 9.03
feet below ground surface (bgs) in well MW-2 to 19.65 feet bgs in well MW-9.

Figure 3 is a ground-water elevation contour map for water levels measured on
August 30, 1995. As illustrated, the direction of shallow ground-water flow beneath
the Site is toward the west-southwest, in the direction of the ground-water extraction
wells (EX-3 and EX-4} and interceptor trench. The hydraulic gradient across the
Site is 0.015 foot per foot (ft/ft), as measured between wells MW-2 and MW-9. The
direction and gradient are consistent with the ground-water flow direction previously
reported at the Site (Levine.Fricke 1993a, 1993b, 1993c, 1993d).

The influence of pumping from the shallow extraction wells and trench on the
ground-water flow pattern is illustrated in Figure 3 by depressions in the
ground-water surface and deflection of contour lines in the vicinity of the extraction
wells and trench.

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected on August 30 and 31, 1995 for chemical
analysis. A total of 11 samples were collected from 10 shallow ground-water
monitoring wells (less than 25 feet deep; MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6,
MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, LF-22, and LF-23) and two shallow extraction wells (less
than 25 feet deep; EX-3 and EX-4). A total of four samples were collected from
three intermediate-depth wells (30 to 45 feet deep; MW-6D, MW-7D, and MW-9D)
and one deeper well (50 to 65 feet deep; MW-7Z).

1615\WP5\1615-095. QMR amj Page 3
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Based on ground-water elevations in area wells, the extraction system is effectively
capturing VOC-affected ground water and inhibiting off-site migration of affected
ground water.

ACTIVITIES PROPOSED FOR OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 1995

Ground-water monitoring activities planned for October through December 1995
include water-level measurements and quarterly ground-water sampling. The five
proposed monitoring wells shown on Figure 3 (Area C west of Hollis Street) are
scheduled to be instalied and developed this quarter and will be included in the
ground-water sampling. The sampling schedule is summarized in Table 3.
Additional field activities will consist of pavement monitoring of the areas overlying
the petroleum-affected soil (Levine.Fricke 1994b). It is anticipated that a report
summarizing those activities will be submitted to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency by January 31, 1996.

1615\WP51615-095. QMR:amj Page 6
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APPENDIX A
FIELD PROCEDURES, QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

Before sample collection, depth to static water was measured in each well and the
volume of water in the well casing was calculated. Three to five well casing
volumes of ground water were then purged from each well using a centrifugal pump
or a bailer until indicator parameter readings (pH, specific conductance, and
temperature) stabilized. Indicator parameters were measured using portable field
instruments and measurements were recorded on water-quality sampling forms.
Purging and sampling equipment were steam cleaned before use at each well.
Purged ground water was pumped into the on-site treatment system.

After each well had been purged, ground-water samples were collected using a clean
Teflon bailer. Samples were collected in containers appropriate for the laboratory
analysis to be performed. Samples collected for VOC analyses were collected by
pouring ground water directly from the bailer into laboratory-supplied, 40-milliliter
volatile organic analysis (VOA) glass vials. Vials were gently filled to overflowing,
capped, and then inverted to check for trapped air. If an air bubble was observed,
the vial was discarded and a new vial filled. Samples were immediately capped and
placed in an ice-chilled cooler for transportation to the analytical laboratory.

Ground-water samples were submitted to American Environmental Network, a
state-certified laboratory, under strict chain-of-custody protocol. For quality
assurance/quality control measures, a duplicate sample was collected from well LF-
22 and analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8010. Laboratory certificates are
presented in Appendix C.
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l WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
l Project No,: _Aéﬂ 5‘3’ N-X 5 nm:ﬂ:ﬂ/ﬁ"
Project Namczw (D E SampleNo:_ g &d = ) _—
. Sample Locatton:_IM b2/ [J FB:
Samplers Name: J’O‘, b g—\T (] pup:
Sampllng Plan Prepared By: J—C(
. Sampling Method:
(J Centrifugal Pump [ Disposable Bailer 32.29
l (] Submersible Pump B Tefion Bailer /Y62
. b 7
K) Hend Bail 0 o ) 7 .
' Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used * R
s 08 ;’ 2.
PHa PBTEx 3 voa / 7
-5 5337
[7HO +» 2L Gt Apre X
l ® Method of Shipment
{ A Eﬁl owrier
5: (Lab Name) E ¢
I ("] Hand Deliver:
Well Number__fan &0 ~ |} Well Diameter:
' Depth of Water__{ Y+ &¢- (] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feer)
Well Depth: 32.29 (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Columne_{_)» 6?7 ] 5 (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
l Volume in Well:__&- + DI [ 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer | Temparture Cond | Turbidi
TIME m“?atcr Purgcg (uénauons) Riadi:: cPcmmr (E?J) (mohs) (NTU)ty Remarks
l /3:29 STA R
/333 3 (4.4 | 2011299 T8>
. /1338 ¢ 7.9 [€.28]7¢9 T8N
[3Y/ 7 ) 8.2 |6:7¢| /%5 LBD
' /'5’:/ 511440 S4—plf
' z
2
|
‘3"
|
5
' Inlet Depth:
Comments:
(Recommended Method For Purging Well}
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
Project Na.: ’6‘{4- q {. aL Date:_KL.SZZ i 5’
Project Name: EA ST 2‘:‘{ L Sample No.: M- -
Sample Locatlon: M W-Z ] FB:
Samplers Name: 0, C/‘L’ b ‘L ( J pue:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: J‘AL
Sampling Method:
(C] Centrifugal Pump I Disposable Bailer / 3 . Z, %
(] Submersible Pump (X Teflon Bailer 5.0 3
. /’.——.:
%] Hand Bail | o §. 2.5
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used o A
TPHe BTEX 12 Voa -—"5_ SO
TPHY Br&« 2 ¢, ApE2 5 25" .
—r o6
(70
Method of Shipment
A’6 ) ourier
(Lab Name) m ¢
(] Hand Deliver:
Well Number: MW - Z Well Diameter:
Depth of Water___ 1.0 3 “ (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: }J2.Z% (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column__ 9. & S (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Welle__/ « c/ 0>} [] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Fect) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer |Tem € pH Cond | Turbidi
TIME |\ arer Purged (Gallons) R?:adiig o S | (mehs) (NTU)ty Remarks
25t SraeT
12:59 I 21 16591673 e8I
edl 3.0 2.0 | LSS58 T L% D
[0y 4.5 210 |6Y%|42¢ TLRTD
30 |94° Se—PpLE

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Projfect No.: /4 y‘)‘- 3 .o2

Project Name: C"As"'- 7'2’4"( 7‘?@-&@ <

Sample No.: ) ed '3

3/31/95

Date:

Sample Location:__ M &= 3 ] FB:
Samplers Name: j%’ ] pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: S Cr
Sampliing Method:
D Centrifugal Pump E] Disposable Bailer 2 g. 7O
(] Submersible Pump <] Teflon Bailer /. Ay
-_— T ———
Y& Hand Bail /335
(Onher) ) /é
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used oy T ——
P4 O 0 3 Jo A B6 ./.. PN
/338
%_‘.
2/360o
ﬁthéi{ffhlpment )3.35 2% r0
- = ,E'Couricr .0 ' /0, £ B
(Lab Name/ . oS P s SRS I
(] Hand Deliver: / e & 8 / '7’. 7 <

Well Number: m e '-3

Depth of Water: ,// . 75
Well Depthe___2:10

Height of Water Columnt /3 s
Volume in Well_Z2 24

Well Diameter:
[ 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
(3 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
(] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet)

80% DTW ’f C{ q&

TIME txl)) :\P;;}tlcr Pu:g\:zl(u(;nailons) T};ﬁclll;: Tm})Carturc (sp[[-lj) (S;nhi) “&:;);gl;y Remarks
(0 03 SraeT
0:/3 2:5° 20,5 |4.65 |30 TORBID
1019 5.00 2.9 1645 [ T8 1D
10:2] 7. S50 Zo. | 16.4] |36 TLLB)D
/(‘:"g 12 3¢ <. re

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

(Recommended Method lNor Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: féy?. 95:0L

Date B34/ 9%

Height of Water Column: 5.,0)

{J 5™ (1.02 Gallon/Feet)

Project Name: EA*ST' -E""f R_@'l Y2 -4 Sample No.: ma- S-_________
Sample Locatlon: M ’J' S O rFB:
Samplers Name: JC" b ?/J’ (J pue:
Sampling Plan Prepared By:
Samplng Method: 20. %o
[} Centrifugal Pump J Disposable Bailer /5.7 '5’
. 1 e———""———-—_'—_—.
(] Submersible Pump &7 Teflon Bailer = o /
Hand Bail
/B an (Orher) L A / é -
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used oo &
ECA 10 3 VoA S0/
b0/ ¢
Method of Shipment 5. O/ 2’ o. '6(3
AEW . 5 H.01
C . .
(Lab Name) g oune /
(7] Hand Deliver: Vo 0% ( é 7 ‘?
Well Number:__ M &/ = 5~ Well Diameter:
Depth of Water: /5.7 9 {7 27 (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Deptr___ 29 . &° [ 4" (0.65 Gallon/Fect

Yolume in Well: ' ﬁo D6“ (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW /é'/-’ﬁ.
R nggglcucl:na;m) gﬁ? e (spll{n (zznh:) T(uri%l;y Remarks
10:3%

04/ / 22.2 |43 |905 T AR1D
ez z 219 1671973 ree o
RS 3 2.9 1LY By X 42D,

p S5 lit.77 <AL &

Inlet Depths:

Comments:

(Recommended Method For Pusging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: /649 9502 Date:_ﬁ_/_'_‘&_’_/j_y
ProJect Names: Casr Bry =%, DY-T Sample No:_ A1 &2 = RAY
Sample Locationt_¢¥ W- & b ] FsB:
Samplers Name: J'c’ < b [l (Joup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: TC' <
Sampllng Method: 3 g %O
D Centrifugal Pump O Disposabh'aBailer ) 5 : 73
" & Submersible Pump 2 Teflon Bailer S S .
Hand Bail dJ 272.28]
[:I " {Other) [ /é
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used T T T
EPA ROIO 2 Vons J L 292
27 o7
M_?MM
d4y3) <
Method of Shipment 2.7.07 39, CA
Aen e > 2l
(Lab Name) /
(] Hand Deliver: 2. tsé /3 a4
Well Numbers_M_0 = & > Well Diameter:
Depth of Watere /223 73 542" (0.16 Gallon/Fect)
Well Depth__ 2.9 KO £ 4" (0.65 Gallon/Fect
Height of Water Column:__ 2= 2+ 7 (J 5" (1.02 Gallon/Fec)
Volume in Well__ 9+ ¥3 (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) sonntw 7/ 81Y
Depth Vol Totalizer |Temparture|  pH Cond | Turbidity
TIME | ater Purgc:l) (Gatlons)| Reading e SU) | (mohs) { (NTU) Remarks
3:YY ST ART
4 S /9.7 |25%8 |3 C LEALl
Dyt et 6 of F
. 52 14 o fof F
5 | - | jo 2.3 [2.70| & onfo FF_/ reesiy)
: 00 /Z o”/éft"’
705 4 os/oFF
D:c0 /g /99 767 Si2 S¢. TGN
4. 5§ /1- (2 CA——— P&

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

(Recamumended Method For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: /‘ yﬂt 5.5"0:’

Project Name: 544 :srBA-r g‘/ﬂ)&-é

M - 6

Sample Locatlon:

JCK

Samplers Name:

DeJ

Sampling Plan Prepared By:

Jee

Sample No.: i ¢

Date:4_z_.? gft qs‘

(] ¥FB:
(J pupe:

Sampling Method:

[7] Centrifugal Pump
(] Submemible Pump
5S¢ Hand Bail

Anslyses Requested

4 Tolo

] Disposable Bailer
¥ Teflon Bailer

Number and Types of Bottle used

{Other)

3 Lo A

Method of Shipment

AEV

(Lab Name)

5 Courier

(7] Hand Deliver:

Well Number:. M- &

Depth of Waterr_/Y: 2 &~

Well Diameter:
("1 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)

2 1.2
/422

Well Depth__ Z 1 ‘/ 0 [ 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Colunn: 7‘ /% {1 5" (1.02 Gallen/Feet)

Yolume in Well: / . /5 (7] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW

e Yolume otalizer |Tem ¢ idi

TIME u? V-I'J;.]:cr Purgcdl(Gallons) Tl;ct:dl.!ing ! opcartur (gg) (ﬁ?h(si) 'n&?rﬁ;y Remarks
4:.<L ST AT
%59 /.58 /9.9 |£.251 /067 7RBID
o2 3.00 /59 6.7 [os2 TLRB D
fo03 7.5 /9.9 |65 | by7 7YLBLD
0 1443 H~efl €

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

{(Recommended Mcthod For Purging Well)




LEVINE«FRICKE
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Inlet Depth:

Comments:

Page of
WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
Project No.: D& 10Y9.95 .02 Date: 36/9%
Project Name: EAST B}f'( Be.«l l\(v € Sample No.: M W - 7\_D
Sample Locatlon: ’//V, W - .7‘D (J FB:
Samplers Name: TC/’L (_] pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: -j'azlc
Sampling Method: 39, 3 o
;a Centrifugal Pump (T] Disposable Bailer ! 2. F
[J  Submersible Pump ,g' Teflon Bailer - 2——72_(? h-
D Hand Bail B Oned . ,(L
Analyses ucsted Number and Types of Bottle used T
A 610 3 oA 16377
2723
e
734&7
Method of Shipment
k E\'J ourier
(Lab Name) ‘a‘c
| (] Hand Deliver:
Well Number:_#1 - 7 D Well Diameter:
Depth of Water: Il Lf { ;g;z (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: 39 9o [ 4" (065 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: Z 7.2 q (C] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: .32 [ 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer |Tem el pH | Cond | Turbidi
TIME | " Waer |Purged (Gallons)| Reading el Sy | et (NTU)ty Remarks
5w ST4L£—
150% 5 209 646|799 TS (D
150% 10 206 643|775 TeeblDd
- -
FE })S” 205 |64 135 TRELD
1500 11340 G —PLE
A1
1

(Recommended Mcthod For Purging Well)
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WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: ¥G.95. 02

Project Names; FAST BAY R iDe&

Date:MS—-—_—
Sample No.: M‘L_

Depth of Water: //-58

Well Diameter:

Sample Locatlon: mew -2 ] FB:
Samplers Name: JCA( O pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: J—%
Sampling Method:
(7] Centrifugal Pump (] Dispasable Bailer LV 2o
2 ** [ Submersible Pump {] Teflon Bailer 17.5%
] 2" /’:
O HeadBel - {Other) 55', A .
A(t;alyscs Requested Number and Types of Bottle used o
Lla pIo 3 Joa — g
2 37
/‘—P‘—
Method of Shlpment
AEN X Couic I 67 .20
(Lab Name) >, 5.1 C{Z‘ LA
: {] Hand Deliver: /”‘:Eg“/ _f_,,--. 2;,_———.
- s q (_—'_ -
Well Number:_ M 4 = 1 Z 1—12’—‘/ 250

[Q—a" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)

e %

Well Depth: 65.70 _ (7 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Columnt S 3. 12 (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well.___ 8.+ S& (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
TIME u? :Vpilcr Purg\::i)l(u(;rna'ilons) gﬁ? Tmn‘i:"m (IS}I{[J) (mcint:) Tm)w Remarks
/Y Ze STaR T
142} 9 , z0.3 |e.¥te79 3¢, TURB g
H2% % 20.% |£.771493 WSy
1124 et 20 of €
M2t _ o
1927 |ye-E 20 2o/ of F
j423 -
/50 27 2021649 |52y T
195 12320 Kl E
Inlet Depth:
Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)




LEVINE «FRICKE

Page of

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

e

Project No.: /b 9/6 qslo o2 Date: 3/30 95
Project Names EasT a"‘" Bz‘ Y& E Sample No..__#! -7
Sample Location: !’)’UJ -7 (J rs:
' Samplers Name: J'C’L O pue:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: LTC‘<
Sampling Method:
(] Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer
{7]  Submersible Pump E‘ Teflon Bailer 3 2,30
53 Hand Bail = 2.3
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used ‘//; l/ ﬁ
ZCA BO10 T VoA /e
& 2 7 7
i Method of Shlpment / 0 77 -
A EIJ urier '/-“, % 7
(Lab Name) Bace | L7
: (] Hand Deliver:
Well Nunber:. 9 #d« 9 Well Diameter:
Depth of Water /;‘ 3/ (] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Fect)
Well Depthe___ 222+ 50 [J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Fest
Height of Water Column: £ @272 (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Yolume in Well: ! : E{ 6" (1.47 Gallon/Fect) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer {Temparnire pH Cond | Turbidity
TIME | Water |Purged (Gallons)| Reading °C SU) | (mohs) | ONTU) Remarks
(52 ST AL
/527 2 /94 (£.73193D TeBILD
154 vd /5.4 |£25]|937 7RE 1D
4 ; -
/530 A 92 16.30| 952 TLR.BLD

<331 1%.02

- pe &=

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

(Recommended Mcthod For Purging Well)




{EVINE-FRICKE

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

(Recommended Mcthod For Purging Well)

Page of
l WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
l Project No.: /4 Vg 5{'0 Z Date:__m/&r
Project Name: 6'4'31— &q"f F‘;“‘{a’l\,\_ 6'6 Sample No.: ﬂ W - 8 -
' Sample Locatlon: me - (3 FB:
Samplers Name: IC/‘- b Q'T (] pur:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: ‘TOIC_
l Sampling Method: 2.6.2 0
(] Cenuifugal Pump J Disposable Bailer / /.70
l (] Submersible Pump B3 Teflon Bailer e
. 5./ o
34 Hand Bail ]
(Other) (
l nalyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used . /
Fla=3c.0 Fyes TSYe o
. S /o
D Y T SRR
7 YS 6 o
I ;eug:ffsmpment 9 1o P.oza
S (X Couricr LD 223
E amme /““’__.—-—-———"
l ("] Hand Deliver: g 2D o )2 q Z
Well Number: m W - 8 Well Diameter:
l Depth of Waters_/ [10 (] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth___ 22,2 (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Fect
Height of Water Column; 6' /0 £ 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
l Yolume in Well: ,/ S (7] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW___. 2.9 &
Depth Volume Totali Tem c pH Cond | Turbidi
I TIME w\\F{}atcr Purgc:l) (uClinallons) Rcad;t: "%m €18)] (mohs) (N'I’U)[y Remarks
9:34 - STNAR
4134 /.50 174 6.9 |j2M —LRTID
l 4. 39 3. 00 2.9 1692 {1322 T AR3ip
3431 Y. se 12.3_169) |13 TReY
l 5: 452 129 <A VP E

!
|
:
{




LEVINE«FRICKE

Page

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Sampling Method:

ﬁ-_ Centrifugal Pump

O Disposable Bailer

[]  Submersible Pump P Teflon Bailer
Hand Bail
E] (Other)
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Botfle used
-
EPA 3010 3 Jo A
Mgihod of Shipment
A cN KFCourier

(Lab Name)
{7] Hand Deliver:

Well Number:_fatd = D
Depth of Water: / .6 4 8
Well Depth ‘/ g R0

Well Diameter:

(7] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
[J 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet

Project No.: /L‘/?.?cﬂt— Date: 3/3!}?5"
Profect Name: EAST ZAY BELIDWE Sample No.: W w-9D
Sample Locatlon: Mmw -9 D (] FB:

‘ Samplers Name: xf_o\_d— b @;I_ [_] purp:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: <-) C tC.

Comuments:

Height of Water Column__ 2.6+ S 2~ [] 5* (102 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well_____ 4+ 2 & [ 6" (147 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
e olume otalizer | Temparture pH Turbidi

TIME u? V\if):tlcr PurgZdI(Gallons) '{R‘:cliling °c (SU) (ﬁ?h‘l) (NPI‘(LiIl)!y Remarks
11217 17 START
JJHh S {29 2452 Fe&ih
/(2P /0 19,6 | 710735 TeRBID
J1:21 /5 3.5 |74\ 7Y/ TR D
”72{ [?-7)‘ W¢ o=

Inlet Depth:

(Recammended Mecthod For Purging Well)




LEVINE«FRICKE

Page of

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

oL

Project No.: /6¥9.95.

- —
Project Name: AST

;éﬁr_l&ac. &

Sample Location: M"J -~

Sampling Method:

Samplers Name: ;Tc/]C b@\']—
Sampling Plan Prepared By: N TC ﬁ,

(] Centrifugal Pump
(] Submersible Pump
NSt Heand Bail
Analyses Req.u_ested

€ A Lo

[T] Disposable Bailer

pﬂ"cﬂon Bailer

J

(Other)
Number and Types of Bottle used

3 VoA

Date: ?/?’ / ‘3 §
Sample No.: h‘\ W - ?

O FB:
(O pur:

2.5 .32

/8.4%5

A Y

16

) o0 2
A

22

e Y

7
6 |

e

—_—

Method of Shipment

i

7

K[ Cowie

5%

(Recorunended Method For Purging Well)

(Lab Name)
(] Hand Deliver:
Well Number:__fadd snd = 7 Well Diameter:
Depth of Waten & 3 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth.___ 28+ & (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: £ { 7 [ 5" (102 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: . (] 6" (147 Gatlon/Feet) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer |Temparture pH Cond | Turbidity
TIME to :ancr Purged (Gellons)| Reading °C s (mohs) (NTU) Remarks
12 J4:30 STACT
113 ) 1 /4.4 |6-35] 933 Tee3ip
1/s3Y p /9.0 |6.8F 1937 TERE i1y
(30 3 /9.0 |£.911937 T R )
(140 |28 o0 SA—FPLE
Inlet Depthe
Comments;




LEVINE«FRICKE

Page

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

/649.95,0 &

Date:_—g_ﬁ'ﬂ / ES

Project No.:
Project Name: £ AST BA-H’ —g e de e Sample No.: El( -3
Sample Locatlon: EX 3 ME_LOJK_T_;SL&T&’-& [} FB:
Samplers Name: 1_]——644. D ey (dJ pbue:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: JC’K
Sampling Method:
(] Centrifugal Pump 7] Disposable Bailer
(] . Submersible Pump (J Teflon Bailer
(7] Hand Bail | Spercce Poer
(Cther)
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used
TPH-dro 2 ¢ @l ARER
Eea oio 3 voa
Method of Shipment
ACN Y Couier
(Lab Name)
(] Hand Deliver:
o
Well Numben: cxX-3 Well Diameter:
Depth of Water: [] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depthe (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Columnt [J 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: {7] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Fect) 80% DTW
Depth Volume Totalizer |Temparture pH Cond | Turbidity '
TIME | Water |Purged (Gallons)| Reading °C SU) | (mohs) | QNTU) Remarks
jbos ) 4.9 1£-69| 914 Ce S8l
Inlet Depthe
Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)




LEVINE«FRICKE

Page of
WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
Project No.: : /45’7.95'.02_— Date: %/3; fgs—
Project Name: EAsT Ay B IPrE Sample Na.: EX~ <
Sample Locatlon: Ex SA—PLE PolT ‘SVST&- ] FB:
. Samplers Name: J—C Id D z J {1 pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: J’Oﬁ —
Sampling Method: CATACTIioN wECc
[[] Centrifugal Pump O Disposable Bailer
(] Submersible Pump {7] Teflon Bailer
(] Hend Bai 0.GRAR <AflE @ [T
(Other)
Analyses Requested Number and Types of Bottle used
£ oo 3 VoA
TPH-J +o 2¢. Gt pmBER

Method of Shipment

Courter
(Lab Namc) E]
(] Hand Deliver:
Well Number: EX‘ "/ Well Diameter
Depth of Water: ] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: ] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: (] 6" (1.47 Gallon/Feet) 80% DTW
5 Depth Volume Totalizer |Temparture pH Cond | Turbidity
TIME | Water |Purged (Gallons)| Reading aC SU) | (mohsy | (NTU) Remarks
-

1400 / 209 |67 |G CeEal

Inlet Depth:

Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)




LEVINE+FRICKE

Page of

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project No.: /48995, 02

Date:_______g/g,.{ ig

Project Name: 5&51- i o E‘—‘ e Sample No.:_é‘f"_z‘__s_-—_.___
Sample Locatlon: LF-23 {3 FB:
Samplers Name: J‘C-ﬁ bQ—T (J pup:
Sampling Plan Prepared By: jC/L
Sampling Method:
E] Centrifugal Pump (] Disposable Bailer / 5 LSO
(] Submersible Pump 4t Teflon Bailer / 3. 3 L
" .
{] Hand Bail o /.S‘T‘ é
Analyses Requested Number ard Types of Bottle used LN
ELATDIO 3 voa e L &
2.5 &
2
20 ‘7 P
— 223°
Mothod of Shipment <. >
E . .
/twm) A Courier S92 | &s°
[J Hand Deliver: LD HeL
“"’Er? /q"l o
Well Number:__ L. P+ T3 Well Diameter: Ho ‘
Depth of Waterr___7 3.33 (] 2" (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: / g ’Sb /E 4" (0,65 Gallon/Feet
Height of Water Column: S« 1 & (] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet) %
Volume in Well: ;' -‘ -5' [ 6" (1.47 Gatlon/Feet) 80% DTW / ’ flé
Depth Volum Totali T arture pH Cond Turbidity
TIME | “Water |Purged (Gallons)| Reading s SU) | (mohs) | @vTO) Remarks
922 ST AT
/Y23 4 Zo% (L6 |32, TAEID
HA -
/724 e * g (41 1699331 | |Torsw /ore
1928 - 7 s N v x . o A
(129 1% 12 19.% |¢.92.| ¢ 3 TULR D/ 0 EF

1438 |1g.3

emp et

(479

Intet Depths

Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)




LEVINE « FRICKE

Page of

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

1L44.95. 22

Project No.:

Profect Name: 59'5( &‘( B%b «€
Sample Locatlonz— Le-2 Z
Samplers Name: G’O]L ‘t) Q/S
Sampling Plan Prepared By: \T‘/L

Sampling Method:

Date:__-s_m /95'
Sample Nos___&F = 2 2.
5% . _CF- 22 . F§
g pup:__ & F - 1"22—

m Centrifugal Pump O Disposable Bailer ! 1‘ ﬁ; 35-
(] . Submersible Pump R Teflon Bailer = . -
{] Hand Bail ] & G
o s
Analyses Requested Number 2nd Types of Bottle used -
EV A 410 2v0p W
3312
33 1L
Method of Shipment /“'”"-—"—CSM
A’C A-) E Courier ‘f 3 o 3
(Lab Name) : 9 ALY
[[] Hand Detiver: L.LZ { ._,' !
-3 5.32
Well Number: (L F-22 Well Diameter: . /i—"é’b/ ':/ q 35"
Depth of Waterr___ 1 2. 0% [ 2" (0.16 Gallon/Fest) 5
Well Depth: 19.65 (] 4" (0.65 Gallon/Feet

Height of Water Columnt . & Q_

(] 5" (1.02 Gallon/Feet)

4. 30

Volume in Well:

[J 6" (.47 Gallon/Feet)

80% DTW__J YL 35S

TIME u])) a?:tlcr ng‘:gl(ucr}na;m) ?ﬁ? Tm"%mc (g{é) (f::;::) T\(Jlf:?rigi)ty Remarks
14:% s 203 .55 |37 Se. TTALE
/4:51 9 (19 6.3 867 SL. T £8n
1453 (st 12.7, .75 987) Nas

/501 14 i 9| Y o'/ e [oFF
|50 F10ed BUIC
1595 114430 APl
164$ DLt ez
Intet Depth:

Comments:

(Recommended Method For Purging Well)
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LABORATORY CERTIFICATES
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DOHS Cerntication 1172 - , ) L ”,mg_ﬁfﬁﬂéf££@9”m§W-IU34

PAGE 1
LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 09/18/95
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 08/30/95-08/31/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95

ATTN: RON GOLOUBOW

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02 AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. NAME: EAST BAY BRIDG

C.0.C. NUMBER: 013737

PROJECT SUMMARY :

On August 31. 1995, this laboratory received 16 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of 1n accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

[f you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

P
\gdmék,@,j cToT T Ee 20 1895

LarryKlen TR

Laboratory Director

el N mcent Road « Ploasant Thilb € v 8520 PR e NN ST BR0L 25

VN ca! Servoe s s o T e Fa Ui s ibien!



ME EE WG G Eh G an uh Gy un On S o s W AN NE W

SAMPLE ID: MiW-7

AEN LAB NO: 9508439-01

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02

American Environmental Nenwvorik:

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 08/30/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
REPORT DATE: 09/18/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L (9/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/85
Dibromochiorcmethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/l 09/09/95
Dichlorodi flucromethane /5-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 3 * 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 NG 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-DichTorgcethene 75-35-4 140 * 3 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/t 09/09/9%
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Methylene Chloride /5-09-2 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachtoroethane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 12 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2Trichtorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95

Reporting 1imits elevated due to high levels of target
Sample run at dilution.

compounds .

ND
*

||

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting Timit



:
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American Environmental Network

LEVINE-FRICKE

SAMPLE ID: MW-7D

AEN LAB NO: 9508439.02

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02

PAGE 3

DATE SAMPLED: 08/30/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
REPORT DATE: 09/18/95

METHOD/ REPORTING . DATE .
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/l. 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloraobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chleroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L G9/09/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
D1ibromochtoromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 6.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 2 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1,3-D1chloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,3-D1chlaoropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 76-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1, 2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Vinyl Chlormde 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



ND

SAMPLE ID: MW-7Z

AEN LAB NO: 9508439-03

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02

American Environmental Networlk:

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 4

DATE SAMPLED: 08/30/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
REPORT DATE: 09/18/95

METHOD/ REPORTING . DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/lL 09/09/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/l. 09/09/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/09/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 7/5-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlioroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Oichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1,2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
c1s-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichlorofluoromethane /5-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 19/09/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Vinyl Chloride /5-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95

*

on

Not detected at or above the reporting limt
Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-6

AEN LAB NO: 9508439-04

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02

LEVINE - FRICKE

American Environmental Neowork

PAGE &

DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
DATE RECEIVED: (08/31/95
REPORT DATE: 09/18/95

METHOD/ ) REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/02/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 4 * 3 ug/lL 09/09/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-DichToroethene 75-35-4 270 * 3 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1.2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane /1-55-6 32 * 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 180 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/i 09/09/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/i 09/09/95

Reporting 1'mits elevated due to high levels of target

compounds. Sample run at ditution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
* = Value at or above reporting limit

now



ND

SAMPLE ID: MW-6D

AEN LAB NO: 9508439.05

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02

American Emvironmental Neonvorl,

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 6

DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
REPORT DATE: 09/18/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
B8romomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachtoride b6-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
c1s-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Bichloropropane /8-87-5 : ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.1-Trachloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/t 09/09/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95

*

nn

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting 1imt



American fonvironmental Neowor),

PAGE 7
LEVINE - FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-8 DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
AEN LAB NO: 9508439-06 DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439 REPORT DATE: 09/18/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride h6-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95 -
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Dibromechloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
OichTorodr fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichlorpoethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/t 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L $9/09/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/9%
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichtorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2Trichlorotri fluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

i

* = Value at or above reporting 1imit



ND

SAMPLE 1D: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9508439.07

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02

LEVINE -FRICKE

American Environmental Nenwvork

PAGE 8

DATE SAMPLED: (8/31/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
REPORT DATE: 09/18/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromedichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND §.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.4-D1chlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/t 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichiorecethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
€1s-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/09/95
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
c1s-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/lL 09/09/95
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 06/09/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/l 09/09/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Viny!l Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95

o

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-5
AEN LAB NO: 9508439.08
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Networlk -

PAGE 9

DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
REPORT DATE: 09/18/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
D1bromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/85
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/G65
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/85
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/65
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 4 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 13 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
€cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 2 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 0.7 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2Trmichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 - ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95

ND

*

i n

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting limit



ND

SAMPLE ID: MW-9D

AEN LAB NO: 9508439-09

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02

LEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Networlk:

PAGE 10

DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/9%
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
REPORT DATE: 09/18/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride - 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorobenzene 108-96-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/t 09/09/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/t 09/09/45
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/85
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/lL 09/09/65
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/39/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/G9/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 0G/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
c1s-1.2-01ichlorgethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloropraopane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
c15-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/t 09/09/65
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1,.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/l. 09/09/95
1.1.2Trmchlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Vinyl Chloride /5-01-4 ND 2 ug/l. 09/39/95

*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: MW-9

AEN LAB NO: 9508439.10

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02

LLEVINE-FRICKE

American Environmental Netwoirk

PAGE 11

DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
REPORT DATE: 09/18/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/95
D1bromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 4 * 3 ug/L 09/12/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 130 * 3 ug/L 09/12/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
c1s-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/t. 09/12/95
trans-1.3-0ichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 13 * 3 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Trachloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Trachlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/12/95
Vinyt Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/12/95

Reporting himits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND
*

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE 12
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
AEN LAB NO: 9508439-11 DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439 REPORT DATE: 09/18/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 i1 = 0.5 ug/L 09/14/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/t 09/14/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 32 * 0.5 ug/L 09/14/95
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 72 * 2 ug/L 09/14/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.9 = 0.05 mg/L 09/14/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/13/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.2 * 0.05 mg/L 09/14/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imt

* = Value at or above reporting limt



American Environmental Nerwork

PAGE 13
LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
AEN LAB NO: 9508439.12 DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439 REPORT DATE: 09/18/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 NC 2 ug/L 09/12/95
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 09/12/95
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/13/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.3 * 0.05 mg/L (9/14/95
TPH as 01l GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/14/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

* = Value at or above reporting limit



ND

SAMPLE ID: LF-23

AEN LAB NO: 9508439-13

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02

American Environmental Networl,

LEVINE-FRICKE

PAGE 14

DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
REPORT DATE: 09/18/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# "~ RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
2-Chloroethy? VYinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 4 * 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Dichloredi fluoromethane 7/5-71-8 ND 2 ug/l. 09/09/85
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 0.7 * 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 0.7 * 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 1 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Methyiene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 7 * 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 7/9-01-6 2 * 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichlorofluoromethane /5-69-4 ND 2 ug/L $9/09/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 - ND 0.5 ug/L $9/09/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95

fn

*

Not detected at or above the reporting Jimit
Value at or above reporting 1imt
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: LF-22-FB DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
AEN LAB NO: 9508439.14 DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439 REPORT DATE: 09/18/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE ) CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
Bibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/l 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethene /5-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L $9/09/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/089/95
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,3-D1chloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Methylene Chloride /5-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/tL 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichtorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/09/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/i 09/09/95

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting Timt
Value at or above reporting limit

o
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: LF-22 DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
AEN LLAB NO: 9508439-15 DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439 REPORT DATE: 09/18/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE - CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 4.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 0G/12/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Dichloredi flucromethane /5-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
1. 1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1* 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 1 * 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
cis-1.2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.2-0ichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
c1s-1.3-bichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/l. 09/12/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1.1-Trichlorgethane /1-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/tL 09/12/95
1.1,2-Trichioroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 02/12/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/t 09/12/95

ND

*

i n

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN LAB NO: 9508439-16

AEN WORK ORDER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
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DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
REPORT DATE: (9/18/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/9%
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 0.6 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L (09/12/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 * 0.5 ug/L $9/12/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1* 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
¢1s-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/12/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/12/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/12/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND Z ug/L 09/12/95

ND

*

nn

Not detected at or above the reparting Timt
Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9508439
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 1649.95.02

Quality Control Summary

?11 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)}/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aquecus or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internatl standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor Laboratory background and reagent contaminaticn.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reperting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting timit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and anaiyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis. :
Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, caiibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indicatien of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9508439

AEN LAB NO: 0913-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 09/13/95
DATE ANALYZED: 09/14/95
INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX: WATER

Method Blank

Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte (mg/L) (mg/L)
Diesel ND 0.05
011 ND 0.2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9508439

DATE EXTRACTED: 09/13/95
INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
09/14/95 M- 2 11 94
09/14/95 MW -1 12 91
QC timits: 59-118

DATE EXTRACTED: 09/13/95
DATE ANALYZED: 09/14/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER
INSTRUMENT:  C

Method Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Dresel 2.07 88 1 65-103 12
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9508439
DATE ANALYZED: 09/09/95
AEN [LAB NO: 0909-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: I
MATRIX: WATER
Halogenated Volatile Organics
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L}
Bromodichloromethane 5-27-4 NG 0.5
Bromoform 75 25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-99-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 7
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 7/5-71-8 ND 2
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
c1s-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND g.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1.1,2-Trichloro-
1.2.2-tr1fluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD:  EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9508439
DATE ANALYZED: 09/12/95
AEN LAB NO: 0912-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: 1
MATRIX: WATER
Halogenated Volatile Organics
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 05
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-50-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 05
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Oibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane /5-71-8 ND 2
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichiorgethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND G.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride /5-09-2 ND 2
1,1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trachlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND Z
1.1.2-Trichloro-
1.2.2-trifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND ?
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Method: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9508439
INSTRUMENT:
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date Bromochloro-  1-Bromo-3-chloro-
Analyzed Chient Id. Lab Id methane propane
09/09/95 MW-7 01 88 96
{9/09/95 MW-7D 02 85 9z
09/09/95 MW-77 03 85 92
09/09/95 MW-6 04 82 86
09/09/95 MW-60 05 83 88
09/09/95 MW-8 06 83 90
09/09/95 MW-3 07 84 93
09/09/95 M- 5 08 86 92
09/09/95 MW -90 09 85 95
09/12/95 MW -9 10 103 103
09/09/95 LF-23 13 88 96
09/09/95 LF-22-FB 14 87 90
09/12/95 LF-22 15 108 115
09/12/95 LF-122 16 107 107
QC Limits: 70-130 70-130
OATE ANALYZED: 09/09/9%
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9508422-01
INSTRUMENT - T
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 97 2 37-156 20
Trichloroethene 50 93 2 b4-122 20
Chlorobenzene 50 84 2 54-141 20
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9508439
AEN LAB NO: 0912-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 09/12/95
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
EthyTbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND ¢
HCs as Gasoline ND mg/L. 0.05 mg/L
AEN LAB NO: 0914-BLANK
DATE ANALYZED: 09/14/95
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER
Method Blank
Reporting
Result Limit
Anaiyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5
Lthylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total  1330-20-7 ND ?z
HCs as Gasoline ND mg/L 0.05 mg/L
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9508439
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
09/14/95 MW-2 i1 99
09/12/95 MW -1 12 98
GQC Limits: 92-109
DATE ANALYZED: 09/12/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9508436-01
INSTRUMENT:  H
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 36.1 100 14 85-109 17
Toluene 99.3 103 16 87-111 16
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 1000 98 11 66-117 19

**% END OF REPQRT *+#%
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LEVINE-FRICKE REPGRT DATE: 09/21/95
1900 POWELL ST. 12TH FL.
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 08/31/95
DATE RECETVED: 08/31/95

ATTN: RON GOLOUBCW
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02 AEN WORK ORDER: 9508440

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: EAST BAY BRIDG
C.0.C. NUMBER: 013738

PROJECT SUMMARY :

On August 31, 1995, this laboratory received 3 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please.see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed
of 1n accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement .

If you have any questicns, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

—

£

N e ’ .

e NIV A R
Larry-Klein e
Laboratory Director PR
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: EX-3 DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
AEN LAB NO: 9508440.01 DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508440 REPORT DATE: 09/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/13/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.1 % 0.05 mg/L 09/15/95
TPH as Q11 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/15/95
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L {(9/08/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/08/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 03/38/95
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/08/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 wg/L 09/08/95
Bibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
1 .4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/08/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 5 * 3 ug/L 05/08/95
1.2-Dichicroethane 107-06-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
1.1-Bichloroethene 75-35-4 120 * 3 ug/L 09/08/95
c1s-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 3 ug/t 09/08/95
c1s-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
Methyiene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 10 ug/L 09/08/65
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 7/9-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 27 = 3 ug/L - 09/08/95
1.1,1-Trichloroethane /1-55-6 12 * 3 ug/L 09/08/95
1.1.2-Trichleroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ua/L 09/08/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
Trachlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/08/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/08/95
Vinyt Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/08/95
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: EX-3 DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
AEN LAB NO: 9508440-01 DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508440 REPORT DATE: 09/21/9%
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated for EPA 8010 due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND
*

o

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: EX-4 DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
AEN LAB NO: 9508440-02 DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508440 REPORT DATE: 09/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  09/13/95
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.2 * 0.05 mg/L (09/15/95
TPH as Qil GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 09/15/95
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Chtorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/l 09/09/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Chlorocform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L (09/09/95
Chloromethane /4-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.4-D1chlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Dichlorodifluoromethane /5-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 h* 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 200 * 3 ug/L 09/09/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND Jug/L 09/09/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 10 * 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 16 * 3 ug/L 09/09/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L. 09/09/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 09/09/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/09/95
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: €X-4 DATE SAMPLED: 08/31/95
AEN LAB NO: 9508440-02 DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508440 REPORT DATE: 09/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting 1imits elevated for EPA 8010 due to high
levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilution.
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit
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LEVINE-FRICKE
SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9508440-03 DATE RECEIVED: 08/31/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508440 REPORT DATE: 09/21/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1649.95.02
) METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/08/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/t 09/08/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/08/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/08/95
D1bromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/08/95
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Drichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/08/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
1.1-Bichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
cis-1.2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
c1s-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/08/95
1.1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Trichtorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/08/95
1.1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/08/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/08/95
NG = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9508440
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 1649.95.02

Quality Control Summary

??1 laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
mits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate bhatch analytical resuits.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid)} with added quantities of specific compeunds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate GC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting Limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD}: An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during labeoratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Limits are matrix, method, and anatyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrcgates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sampie preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9508440

AEN LAB NO: 0913-BLANK
DATE EXTRACTED: 09/13/95
DATE ANALYZED: 09/15/95
INSTRUMENT: C

MATRIX: WATER

Method Blank

Reporting
Result Limit
Anatyte (mg/L) (mg/L)
Ciesel ND 0.05
01 ND 0.2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 3510 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9508440

DATE EXTRACTED: 09/13/95
INSTRUMENT:  C

MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. n-Pentacosane
09/15/95 EX-3 01 108
09/15/95 EX-4 02 107
QC Limits: 59-118

DATE EXTRACTED. 09/13/95
DATE ANALYZED: 09/14/95

SAMPLE SPIKED: DI WATER

INSTRUMENT: C

Method Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {mg/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Desel 2.07 88 1 65-103 12
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9508440
DATE ANALYZED: 09/08/95
AEN LAB NO: 0908-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: I
MATRIX: WATER
Halogenated Volatile Organics
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorabenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chiloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND .5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1.2-D1ichlioropropane /8-87-5 ND 0.5
c1s5-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chioride /5-09-2 ND 2
1,1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1.1 .2-Trichloro-
1,2,2-tr fluoroethane 7/6-13-1 NG 0.5
Viny! Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Method: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9508440
INSTRUMENT: 1
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date Bromochloro-  1-Bromo-3-chloro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. methane propane
09/08/95 EX-3 01 90 93
09/09/95 EX-4 02 85 89
09/08/95 TRIP BLANK 03 89 96
QC Limits: 70-130 70-130
DATE ANALYZED: 09/08/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9508422-05
INSTRUMENT: 1
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 107 <] 37-156 20
Trichloroethene 50 102 <1 54-122 20
Chlorobenzene 50 95 <] 54-141 20

*x% END OF REPQORT
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010
AEN JOB NO: 9508440
DATE ANALYZED: 09/09/95
AEN LAB NO: 0909-BLANK
INSTRUMENT: 1
MATRIX: WATER
Halogenated Volatile Organics
Reporting
Result Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
Bromodichtoromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 7.5
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5
c1s-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5
€15-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2
1.1,2-Trichloro-
1,2, 2-tmfluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2
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Table 1

Well Construction and Ground-Water Elevation Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California

Screened Interval

Ground-Water

Well Number | Well Elevation (1}] Well Depth (2) @ Date Measured | Depth to Water Elevation (3)
Shallow Wells

MW-1 27.47 30 15-30 12-Sep-94 14.88 12,59
30-Nov-94 14.61 12.86

16-Feb-95 14.73 12.74

08-May-95 14.55 12.92

30-Aug-95 14.62 12.85

Mw.2 37.23 18 8-18 12-Sep-94 8.00 29.23
30-Nov-94 6.84 30.39

16-Feb-95 6.84 30.39

08-May-95 7.08 30.15

30-Aug-95 9.03 28.20

MW.3 32.05 25 14-25 12-Sep-94 9.88 2217
30-Nov-94 9.96 22.09

16-Feb-95 9.24 22.81

08-May-95 9.82 22.23

30-Aug-95 11.75 20.30

MW-4 24.28 25 12-25 12-Sep-94 17.01 7.27
30-Nov-94 16.15 8.13

16-Feb-95 16.38 7.90

08-May-95 16.27 8.01

30-Aug-95 16.32 7.96

MW-5 22.19 2i.5 11.5-21.5 12-Sep-94 17.15 5.04
30-Nov-94 15.94 6.25

16-Feb-95 16.45 5.74

08-May-95 16.08 6.11

30-Aug-95 15.79 6.40

MW-6 28.54 21.5 11.5-21.5 12-Sep-94 12.58 15.96
30-Nov-94 12.75 15.79

16-Feb-95 12.17 16.37

08-May-95 12.75 15.79

30-Aug-95 14.22 14.32

MW-7 26.29 23.5 13.5-23.5 12-Sep-94 11.60 14.69
30-Nov-94 11.53 14.76

16-Feb-95 10.82 15.47

08-May-95 11.84 14.45

30-Aug-95 12.81 13.48

1649.XLS5\Table 1-WLEL Page t of 3 09/25/95




Table 1

Well Construction and Ground-Water Elevation Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Qakland, California

Screened Interval

Ground-Water

Well Number | Well Elevation (1)| Well Depth (2) 2) Date Measured | Depth to Water Elevation (3]
MW-8 24 .40 20.5 10.5-20.5 12-Sep-94 5.96 14.44
30-Nov-94 9.96 14.44
16-Feb-95 9.68 1472
08-May-95 10.06 14.34
30-Aug-95 11.10 13.30
MW-9 24.17 26 14-26 12-Sep-94 19.70 4.47
30-Nov-94 17.65 6.52
16-Feb-95 18.85 5.32
08-May-95 19.47 4.70
30-Aug-95 19.65 4.52
LF-22 17.99 20 1020 12-Sep-94 11.96 6.03
30-Nov-94 9.69 8.30
16-Feb-95 10.45 7.54
08-May-95 11.40 6.59
30-Aug-95 13.03 4.96
LF-23 17.99 20 10-20 12-Sep-94 12.24 5.75
30-Nov-94 10.05 7.94
16-Feb-95 11.10 6.89
08-May-95 11.88 6.11
30-Aug-95 13.38 4.61

Extraction Wells

EX-1 23.51 NA NA 12-Sep-94 24.83 -1.32
(LF-1) 30-Nov-94 19.16 4.35
08-May-95 23.45 0.06
30-Aug-95 23.45 0.06
EX-2 2003 NA NA 12-Sep-94 20.11 -0.08
{LF-2) 30-Nov-94 15.68 4.35
08-May-935 20.70 -0.67
30-Aug-95 20.68 -0.65
EX-3 20.96 24 7.5-24 12-Sep-94 22.33 -1.37
30-Nov-94 15.50 5.46
16-Feb-95 17.80 3.16
08-May-95 19.80 . 1.16
30-Aug-95 19.86 1.10
EX-4 24.40 25 8-25 12-Sep-94 22.61 1.79
30-Nov-94 20.70 3.70
16-Feb-95 20.55 3.85
08-May-95 20.85 3.55
30-Aug-95 20.88 352

1649, XLS\Table 1-WLEL Page 2 of 3 09/25/95




Table 1

Well Construction and Ground-Water Elevation Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California

Screened Interval

Ground-Water

-WLEL

Well Numb i 2 d
ell Number | Well Elevation (1)| Well Depth {2} 2) Date Measure Depth to Water Elevation (3)
Deeper Wells
MW-6D 28.48 45 32-40 12-Sep-94 11,09 17.39
30-Nov-94 11.46 17.02
16-Feb-95 10.67 17.81
08-May-95 11.58 16.90
30-Aug-95 12.93 15.55
MW-7D 26.27 40 27-40 12-Sep-94 11.32 14,95
30-Nov-94 11.30 14.97
16-Feb-95 11.01 15.26
08-May-95 11.35 14.92
30-Aug-95 12.65 13.62
MW-9D 24.17 45 32-45 12-Sep-94 18.38 5.79
30-Nov-94 16.35 7.82
16-Feb-95 16.43 7.74
08-May-95 16.96 7.21
30-Aug-95 18.28 5.89
Deep Well
MW-7Z 25.96 65 50-65 12-Sep-94 11.78 14.18
30-Nov-94 10.76 15.20
16-Feb-95 9.16 16.80
08-May-95 5.85 16.11
30-Aug-95 11.85 14.11
Data entered by CTH (8/SEP/95. Proofed by . % K
Notes
(1) Well elevation is in feet mean sea level as surveyed by Nolte and Associates in August 1954,
(2y  Well depth and screened interval are in feet below ground surface as measured at the time of well installation.
(3)  Water level etevation 15 in feet mean sea level.
NA denotes not applicable, well associated with extraction trench.
NM denotes water level not measured.
Page 3 of 3 09/25/95
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Table 2
Quarterly Summary of Ground-Wafer Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Oakland, California
{concentrations expressed n parts per milhion [mg/L])

Well ID [Notes Sa:::::d Lab T(:)H T(S)H T(:)H Benzene| Toluene b::‘:‘;:e x;"::; Tce  |1,1,1-1cal pce | 1,1-DCE|1,1-DCA{1,2-DCA

l Shallow Wells (20 to 25 feet below grade)

MW-1 13-Sep94 AEN 001 030 <05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA NA NA NA NA
30-Nov-94 AEN NA 0.10 <02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
17-Feb-95 AEN <0.0 0.08 <0.2 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA
09-May-95 AEN <0.0 020 <02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA
31-Aug95 AEN <0.0 030 <02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-2 01-Dec-94 AEN 7.10 NA NA 0065 <00I 013 0.47 NA NA NA NA NA NA
17-Feb-95 AEN 350 030 <02 0045 0005 0.1l 0.35 NA NA NA NA NA NA
09-May-95 AEN 3.50 020 <02 0025 0009 008 025 NA NA NA NA NA NA
31-Aug-95 AEN 0.90 020 NA 0011  <0.0005 0032 0072 NA NA NA NA NA NA

MW-3 125ep94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
0i-Dec-94 AEN NA 007 <02 NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA  Na NA NA NA <0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
08-May-95 AEN NA 007 <02 NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
31-Aug95 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

MW-4 01-Dec-94 AEN NA 009 <02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
08May95 AEN NA 0.0 <02 NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 0004 <0.0005

MW-5 135¢p94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA  <00005 0001 00007 0003 0002  <0.0005
01-Dec-04 AEN NA 005 <02 NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 00007 0.0005 0.004 0003  <0.0005
16Feb9s AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0001  0.002 0008 0003  <0.0005
08-May-95 AEN NA 009 <02 NA NA NA NA 0.0005 0002 0002 0016 0005 <0.0005
31-Aug95 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA 0.0007 0002  0.002 00I3 0004  <0.0005

MW-6 ?) 13-8cp94 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA 0.0005  0.041  <0.0005 0280 0005  0.001

(6) 01-Dec-94 AEN NA 008 NA  NA NA NA NA 0.0006  0.041  <0.0005 0300 0004  <0.0005
16Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA <0003 0.039 <0003 0280 0003 <0.003

duplicate 16Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA <0003 0045 <0003 0290 0004 <0.003
09-May-95 AEN NA 020 <02 NA NA NA NA <0003 0031 <0003 0260 0003 <0.003

3-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA <0003 0032 <0003 0270 0004 <0.003

MW-7 12.8ep94 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  <00005 0017 <00005 0160 0003  0.0009
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0016 <0.0005 0.170 0003  <0.0005
16-Feb-05 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA <0003 0011 <0003 0.120 <0003 <0.003
09-May 95 AEN NA 009 <02 NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 0015 <0.0005 0.180  0.004  <0.0005
30-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA <0003 0012 <0003 0140 0003 <0.003
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Table 2
Quarterly Summary of Ground-Water Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Qakland, California
(concentrations expressed in parts per million [mgiL])

Well ID |Notes Sa?n‘:f ", | e T(;H T(:)H T(:)H Benzene| Toluene bf:.ZLe x::::; Tce  |1111cal pee | 1,10l 1,10cAl 1,2-DcA
MW-8 (3) 138ep9s AEN NA NA NA NA  Na NA NA <0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 0.0005 <0.0005
02Dec94 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

16Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA  NA  NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

09May95 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA <0005 <0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

3-Aug95 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005

MW-9 128094 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <0.0005 0.017 <0005 0120  0.0005 0.006
duplicate 128ep-04 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA <0005 0015 <0005 0.120 00005 0.009
30-Nov94 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <0.0005 0016 <0.0005 0150  0.0005 <0.0005

duplicate 30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA <0005 0016 <0005 0.160 00005 <0.0005
16Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA <0003 0014 <0003 0120 <0003 <0.003

08-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <00005 0013 <0005 0.110 0005  <0.0005

31-Aug95 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA <0003 0013 <0003 0.130 0004  <0.003

LF-13 09-May95 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA 0006  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
LF22 12U91 ANA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA 00007 0012 00017 0053 00063 0.0016
07Jan9? ANA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <0.0005 0009  0.0037 0041 00054 0.00i1

16-Apr92 ANA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <0.0005 00026 00018 0015 00021 <0.0005

() 23Ju92 ANA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <00005 00034 00014 0027 00052 <0.0005

20092 ANA NA NA NA NA  NA  NA NA 00008 00013 00007 0.0H4 0004 <0.0005

25-May93 ANA NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA  <0.0005 00008 00006 00061 00024 <0.0005

1393 ANA NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA 00007 0.001  0.0009 0.0077 00033 <0.0005

4) 13Sep94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA  0.004  <00005 0008 0003 0001  0.0007

01-Dec94 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0006 0.0009 <0.0005

17Feb95 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA <0005 <0.0005 00006 0.0007 0.001  <0.0005

09May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA  Na NA  <00005 <00005 <0.0005 00007 0.0007 <0.0005

duplicate 09May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA <0005 <00005 <0.0005 00005 0.0006 <0.0005
(1) -Aug9s AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 0.001 0001  <0.0005

duplicate {11) 31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA  NA NA NA  <0.0005 <00005 <00005 0001 0001  <0.0005
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Quarterly Summary of Ground-Water Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and QOakland, California
(concentrations expressed in parts per million [rg/L])

well ID {Notes sza‘:fed Lab T(;H T(:)H T(::)H Benzene| Tolyene b:;::te x:;’::; vce  |11,17ca|l ece | 1,1-DcE|1,1-DCA] 1,2-DCA
LE-23 2Jul91 ANA NA NA NA  NaA NA NA NA 0.0035 00008 0.027 00012 0011  0.0009
07-1an92 ANA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA 0.007 0.0023 0.056 00034 0012  0.0013

16-Apr-92 ANA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA 00036  0.0007 0020 00044 00044 0.0011

73Jul92 ANA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA 0.0038 00013 0029  0.0061 0.0M4 00014

20-0ct92 ANA NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA 0.0033 00005 0023 00047 0002  0.00l5

25May-93 ANA NA NA NA  NaA NA NA NA 0.0042 00007 0016 00035 00017 0.0019

13:5ul93 ANA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0081 00015 0018 00074 00033  0.0051

13Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 00006 0.002 0003 00007

() 01-Dec-9% AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA 0004  <0.0005 0008 00006 <00005 <0 0005

(8) 17-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA 0.003  <0.0005 0.006 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

(&) 09-May95 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA 0.002  <0.0005 0.005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

(10} 31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA  Na NA NA NA 0.002 <0005 0.007 00007 00007  <0.0005

Shallow Extraction Wells (20 to 30 feet below grade)

EX-3 (5) 14-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.004 0.014 0.042 0.100 0.005 0.001
02-Dec-94 AEN Na 010 <02 NA NA NA NA 0.004 0.015 0.045 0.140 (.005 <0.0005
17-Feb-95 AEN NA <0.05 <02 NA NA NA NA 0.003 0.014 0.037 0.09 0.005 < 0.0005
09-May-95 AEN NA 0.10 <02 NA NA NA NA 0.003 3.012 0.031 0.120 {0 065 <3.0005
31-Aug-95 AEN NA 010 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.012 0.027 0.120 9 005 <0.003
EX-4 14-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 0.025 0.010 0.220 0.006 0.001
02-Dec-94 AEN NA 009 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.0005  0.020 0.011 0.240 0.006  <0.0005
17-Feb-95 AEN NA <0.05 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.017 0.011 0.210 0.004  <0.003
09-May-95 AEN NA 0.10 <0.2 NA NA NA NA <0.003 0.020 0.011 0.210 0004 <0.003
31-Aug-95 AEN NA 020 <02 NA NA NA NA <0.003 0016 0.010 0.200 0.005 <0003

Deeper Wells (40 to 45 feet below grade)

MW-6D 13-Sep-94 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.003 <0 0005 0.0005
01-Dec-94 AEN NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

09-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005
31-Aug95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005

MW-7D 13-Sep-9%4 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 0003  <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Nov-94 AEN NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 0003 <0.0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0003 <0.0005 <0.0005

09-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 «<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <G.0005 <0.0005
30-Aug95 AEN NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005
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Quarterly Summary of Ground-Water Quality Data
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and OQakland, Californta
(concentrations expressed in parts per rmillion [mgit]

well ID |Notes Sa?n‘:fed Lab T(;}” T(:)H T(S)H Benzene| Toluene h::llne x::’e':ls 1Ce  |1,117cal pce | 1,0-Dce|1,1-Dcal1,2-pca
MW-9D 12-5p94 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Nov-94 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
16Feb95 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0000S <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
08-May-95 AEN NA NA NA  Na NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
31.Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA  NA NA NA NA  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

Deep Well (65 feet below grade)

MW-7Z 13-8ep-9%4 AEN NA NA NA NA Na Na NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Nov-%4 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
16-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
30-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

I Trip Blanks J
17-Feb-95 AEN NA  NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.000F <0.0005 <0.0005

10-May-95 AEN NA NA NA  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

I Field Blanks |

LF-22 17-Feb-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

LF-22 09-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

MW-7Z 09-May-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005

LF-22-FB 31-Aug-95 AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
—

Data entered by CTH 06-0ct-95  Data proofed by 3]1@// and QA/QC By _ ( z i

Key to abbreviations: Notes:

TPH(g) = Toual petroleum hydrocarbons as gasohine (1) 0.00081 ppm vinyi chloride detected AEN = American Environmentai Network m Pleasant Hifl, California

TPH(d} = Toual petreleum hydrocarbons as diesel (2) 0 002 ppm chloroform detected. ANA = Incheape Testing Anametrix, Inc , 1n San Jose, California

TPH(o) = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as ol (3) 0.0008 ppm chloraform detected. NA = parameter not analyzed

TCE = Tnehloroethens (4) 0.002 ppm chloroform detected.

1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (5) 0.0008 ppm cis-1,2-DCE detected.

PCE = Tetrachloroethene {6) 0.002 ppm chioroform detected,

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene {7) 0.0002 ppm chioroform, 0 002 ppm cis-i,2-DCE detected.

1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane {8) 0.002 ppm chioroform, 0.002 ppm cis-1,2-DCE detected.

1.2-BCA = 1,2-Dichlorcethane (93 0 014 ppm chioreform, .001 ppm cix-1,Z-DCE aetected

(10) chloroform = 0.004, c1s 1,2 DCE = 0.001.
{t1) chtoroform = 0.0006
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TABLE 3

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING SCHEDULE
East Baybridge Center
Emeryville and Cakland, California

Quarterly
Period Area Depth Well Identification Analysis
OCTOBER Area A 207 to 25 Mw-2 TPHg, TPHd, BTEX
through MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-4, MW-7, TPHd, TPHo, VOCs
DECEMBER MW-8, MW-9, LF-22, LF-23 VOCs
1995
EX-3 & EX-4 TPHd, TPHo, VOCs
40 to 451 MW-6D, MW-7D, MW-9D VOCs
MW-7Z VOCs
Area 8 MW-1 TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, TPHo
Area C 20¢ MW-10R, LF-13, MW-34R VQOCs
MW-12R, MW-31R, MW-32R VOCs, TPHd, TPHo
NOTES:

The sampling proposed is in accordance with Levine-Fricke’s December 19, 1994

“Ground-Water Monitoring Plan, East Baybridge Center, Emeryville and Oakland, California"

Analysis for TPHg will use EPA Method 5030.
Analysis for BTEX will use EPA Method 8020.
Analysis for TPHd and TPHo will use EPA Method 3510.
Analysis for VOCs will use EPA Method 8010.

One duplicate sample, a trip blank, and bailer rinsate blank will be anlayzed for VOCs.
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